

Licence Number	L7038/1997/12	
Licence Holder	R.C.G Pty Ltd	
ACN	008 781 539	
Registered business address	115 Santa Barbara Parade QUINNS ROCKS WA 6030	
Date of amendment	Wednesday, 19 October 2016	
Prescribed Premises	Category 62: Solid waste depot Category 63: Class I inert landfill site Category 70: Screening, etc. of material	
Premises	Quinns Quarry Part Lot 1153 on Plan 217813 NEERABUP WA 6031	

#### Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Environment Regulation (DER) has amended the above licence in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* as set out in this Amendment Notice.

Date signed: 19 October 2016

### Alan Kietzmann Manager Licensing (Waste Industries)

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA)

# **Amendment Notice**

This Notice is issued under section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act* 1986 (EP Act) to amend the Licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

## **Amendment Description**

R.C.G. Pty Ltd (the Licence Holder) was granted an amended licence by DER on 28 April 2016 for the operation of Quinns Quarry facility. The Premises has a capacity of 100,000 per year for solid waste storage/sorting, between 50,000 to 500,000 tonnes per year for inert landfilling and up to 50,000 tonnes per year for screening activities.

The licence was due to be renewed in June 2016 however during the renewal process DER identified that the Licence Holder did not hold relevant planning approval for the premises activities. In accordance with DER's Guidance Statement: *Land Use Planning* (updated August 2016) DER will not grant a licence in the absence of planning approval. On 28 April 2016, the licence was amended to extend the licence duration for a period of six months (expiring 29 October 2016) to allow reasonable time for the Licence Holder to obtain planning approval.

On 14 October 2016, DER received a licence renewal application from the Licence Holder which included evidence that planning approval had been granted on 30 September 2016 for a period of five years.

This Amendment Notice is the result of a DER initiated amendment to extend the licence duration.

# Decision

The Delegated Officer has determined that an administrative amendment is to be made to extend the licence expiry date on page one of the licence due to insufficient time to process a new licence application before the current licence expires. The Delegated Officer has amended the licence expiry date for a period of five years to align with the approved planning expiry date. This is consistent with DER's Guidance Statement: *Licence Duration* (updated August 2016).

As part of this amendment, the Delegated Officer identified that the licence did not include a requirement to immediately cover asbestos waste. Table 1.2.3 of condition 1.2.6 has been amended to require asbestos to be covered immediately upon being received. The Delegated Officer considers this necessary to prevent risk of asbestos fibres being released and minimise risk of exposure to patrons during operating hours.

A detailed risk-assessment is not required as the amendment is administrative in nature. A licence amendment application to include prescribed premises category 13 (crushing operations) has been received by DER. The amendment to include crushing is being progressed and is subject to a detailed risk assessment.

In granting this amendment the Delegated Officer has considered the following DER guidance statements:

- Setting Conditions Division 3, Part V, Environmental Protection Act 1986, October 2015
- Licensing and works approvals process Part V Environmental Protection Act 1986, September 2015.

### **Amendment History**

Instrument	Issued	Amendment	
L7038/1997/12	28/04/2016	Amendment to extend licence duration	
L7038/1997/12	20/10/2016	Amendment Notice 1 Extend licence duration.	

# Amendments

1. The licence expiry date on page one is amended by the deletion of the text shown in strikethrough below and the insertion of the red text shown in underline below:

Expiry date: Friday, 29 October 2016 Thursday, 30 September 2021

2. Table 1.2.3 of licence condition 1.2.6 is amended by the insertion of the red text shown in underline below:

Table 1.2.3: Cover requirements <sup>1</sup>					
Waste Type	Material	Depth	Timescales		
	Clean Fill, Type 1 Inert waste or validated spadeable drilling slurry	<u>300mm</u>	<u>Immediately after</u> <u>deposit</u>		
Special Waste Type 1		1000mm	By the end of the working day in which the asbestos waste was deposited		
Clean Fill, Inert Waste Type 1, Asphalt Waste, Metal Dust, Spadeable Drilling Slurry	No cover required				